. In accordance vath
Rule 6.28 of the
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

LIQ14 oo

Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
in CVL

DRI

12/11/2019 #185
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

ofal2/s5]2]2]3]s > Filling in this form

Flease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | CHURCHFIELD SOFA BED COMPANY LIMITED boid black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Futl fonr-en;me(s)

EILEEN THERESA FRANCES

Surname

SALE

3

Liquidator’s address

Building namefnumber | INDUCTA HOUSE

Street ‘ FRYERS ROAD
| BLOXWICH
Post town _J WALSALL
County/Region ’ WEST MIDLANDS
Postcode —r’i,i,if[ ,7’7
Country

qumdator s name @

Full forename(s)

© Other liguidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Surname

another liguidator.

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number ’ @ Other fiquidator

Street

Use this section to tell us about
‘ ancther liquidator.

Past town

Bl

County/Region

Postcode

N
Psose | [ LT

Country

B

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

u Liquidator’s release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release,

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account,

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sianture

* Uenlidule "

Signature date J—IT’T W,T - ’?WFW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have te give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible 1o searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

E Where to send

Company name

| Address

Post town

County/Ren:on

T T

Country

‘ux

Telephon=

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly ar
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




*
S al e Smlth New Address: Inducta House, Frvers Road. Blovwich, Walsall, West Midlands, W82 717

Carmclla Flouse, 3&-F Grove Terrace, Walsall SWesi Midlands—sd-o g

& CO. Ltd Tol Q922 624777 Fax (4922 720328 adnvi~alesmith.denion co uk
[ ]

I

r——

|

Busimess Recovery and Insolvency

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Our Ret SSTH23 ETFS ABNMALTRCRS.0919

13th September 2019

Prear Sirs.

CHURCHFIFLD SOFA BED COMPANY LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

iorefer 1o my appeintment as Liquidator of the above named company on 17th November
2U17 and write to advise vou that there remain no matters outstanding o justtly the
continuation of my administration ol the winding up proceedings and. therefore. T intend to
conclude my administration of the company’'s affairs,

Vecordine v T enciose the foliowing documents for your information: -

s Notice of no dividend
. Notice that the Company”’s affairs are fully wound up and:
. My final account ot the liquidation proceedings

I reoret to advise that there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution w be made to any
class of ereditor in this matter.

Should sy ou require further elarification upon any matter contained within the report. please do
nat hesitate to comtact me.

o daithiutis .

For 'nLi ol f-h'[ft\)f‘(‘hurchﬁckl Sola Bed Company Limited

e\,il J Ea,b,, »
k.

Pileen T [ \JIL ¢

bignndaior



CHURCHFIELD SOFA BED COMPANY LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND

Ri: Compuny Number: 032322535

Date ot Liquidazion: 1 7th November 2017

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant o Rule 1436 of the Insolvency (LEneland &
Wales) Ruales 2086 (the Rules™). that the Liquidator of the above named company has
realised all the above named Company s assets or so much of them as can be realised without
needlessly protracting the liquidation and gives notice confirming that no dividend to any
class ot ereditors will be declared in the Figuidation of the Company.

Dated 1 3th September 2019

Signed - ML AR
ETESALEMPA
LIQUIDATOR

Mres b E Sale FIPA

[ iquidator

Sale Smith & Co. Limited.
Inducta Touse. trvers Road.
Bloxwwich. Walsall.

West Madlands, WS2 L/




\ CHURCHFIELD SOFA BED COMPANY LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND L P

RL: Company Number: 03232235 Date of Liquidation: 17th November 2017

Fhis Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (the
Rules™y It s delivered by the Liquidator of the Company. who was appointed by the

members and creditors.
The Liquidator gives notice that the Company s altairs are fully wound up.
Creditors have the right

(0 request information from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules:
(o chalienge the Liquidator's remuncration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the
Rules: and
L o object o the release of the Liguidator bs eiving notice in writing below befare the

cicd of the prescrihed pertod 1o

Mrs BT IFSale FIPA
Liguidator

Sale Smith & Co. Limited.
Inducta House. Fryvers Rouad.
Bloxwich. Walsall.

West Midlands. WS2 7172

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) cightweeks after delivers ol this notice. or (i} il
any request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that
Rule or Rule 1854 of the Rules is made. when that request or application is tinally

determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™)
on delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice sayving whether any

creditor has objected to refease.

The Figquidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating
afhice unless any of the Company™s creditors ohjected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleat.

Dated 13th Seplember 2019

RN L(

.’I '_ .
¥ NTEANARNEE
Stoned. L T T

—

e e e e e e e e e e e e

LIOUIDATOR



RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THEINSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule [8.9

thy The followine may make a written request to the office-holder for turther information
about remuneration or expenses set out it a final report under rule 18.14:

e g secured creditor:

o an unseeured creditor with the concurrence of at least 3% in value of the
unsceceured creditors (including the creditor in question): or

o any unseeured creditor with the permission of the court.

(2) A request or an application o the court for permission by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the
report by the person. or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one creditor.

Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applics to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in
paragraph (2) on the greunds that:

o the remuneration charged by the office-holder s in all the circumstances
LNeessive:

* the busts tixed for the oftice-holder™s remuneration under rufes 18,16, 18,18,
P PO IR20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

e the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances

CNCUSSIVY,

{2) The tollowing may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rile 18.36 or [8.37 as applicable:

e asceured creditor: or

o onunseeured ereditor with etther
(1y the concurrence ol at least 10% in value of the unsccured creditors
(including that creditor). or
(i) the permission ot the court,

(3) The application by a creditor must be made no fater than cight weeks after receipt by
the applicant of the final report or account under rute 18.14 which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring ol the expenses in question



CHURCHFIELD SOFA BED
COMPANY LIMITED

{IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Liquidator’s Final Account
Pursuant to Scction 106 of the Tnsolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
And Rule 1814 of the [nsolvencey (England & Wales) Rules 2016

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

Liguidator: Eileen T F Sale FIPA, of Sale Smith & Co. Limited, Inducta House,
Fryers Road, Bloxwich, Walsall, West Midlands, W52 717




Churchfield Sofa Bed Company Limited (In CVL) — Liquidator’s Final Account

Content

[y

Appendices

Administration and Planning

Fnquires and Tovestications
Realisation ot Assets

Creditors
Fees and Expenses

6 Creditors” Rights

Conclusion

Appendiv |- Statutory [nformation
Receipts and Payments account for the period 177112018 to OR/11/2019

and cumulative .pcrind 70107 to 08711419

Appendix I

Appendin I Detailed tist of work undertaken in the period

Time cost mtormation lor the period 1771172018 10 08711/2019 and
to 08112009 and

untative period 170117 10 O81/19
[7/1172018

Appendix TV -
the pcl‘iud

i1

the

Appendin V- Fxpenses  summan 1'0:'
cumulative period | A7 10 0871141
Additional Information
Further information about ereditors” rights can be ()bmm:,d by \mtmﬂ the creditors
imformation micro-site bv R3at 0 o i s Also, a copy
ol the R3S guidelines in respect of Insolvency l’ dum{mus lco ILIJUHW to lel’ltmn to
uuillom \ulunuu\ liquidations 1s avallable at the link
oo, Please note that there are dltucnr Versions 01

Lita
- i
H

T 'fo';\ e 5\ ‘5 ERSR
(uuddnu \Jotu and in respect ol this case vou should refer to the 2007 version. If you are
unable o aceess or download the euide. @ hard copy ol this document can be obtained on

Juest fron this office free ol charec

Walsall, Wc)t mMiclands. W52 7L
ok

Inclucta House, Fryers Road, Bloxwich,
Emait: - - -

Registered Offee.
Tel 01922624777




Churchfield Sofa Bed Company Limited (In CVL) — Liquidator’s Final Account

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutony information can be found at Appendix L
The Liguidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
oblications.  Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benetit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate. they assist in the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration of the case. which ensures that work is carried out to
hieh prolessional standards.
Reporting
The Liguidator has met her statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors. as
histed below . In consideration of the need for transpareney and engagement with
creditors, care has been taken to ensure that reports and other consnunications with
creditors have provided useful detals of the strategies pursued and the outcomes
anticipated.
During the Pertod. the following kev documents have been issued:
i) Notitication of the outcome of the Decision in relation to the appointment ot

the Liguidator:

) S100 Report to ereditors duted 7th December 2017:
1) Annual Progress Report to ereditors dated 1 Tih Fanuary 2019,
) This Final Account;
Other administration tasks
During the Period. the tollowing material tasks in this category were carried out:
1 Preparation and completion of case reviews, case checklists and file notes:
it) Statutory and Compliance Duties including reviewing ol the Liquidator’s Bond:
1) Realisation of Asscts as per Dircctor’s Statement of Atlairs
v} Obtaining Company books and records:
V) [nvestigative matters including Bank account analyvsis:
vi) Admintstratis e tasks and general tiling:

2 ENOQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS
During the Period. the Liguidator carried out an initial review of the Company’s atlairs
i the pertod prios 1o appoiniment. This included sceking information and explanations
from the director by means of questionnaires and interviews: making enquiries of the
Company s accountants; reviewing information received from creditors: and coflecting
and examining the Companss bank statements, accounts and ather records.
The dircctar provided the books and records. as well as a Statement of Altairs.

Remstered Office: Inducta House, Fryers Road, Blaoxwich, Walsal, West Midlands WS2 707 3

Tel: 01922624777 Email o e co.uk



Churchficld Sota Bed Company Limited {In CVL) — Liquidator’s Final Account

Company Dircctors’ Disqualification Act

[n accordance with my statutory duty. Conduct Reports have been forwarded to the
appropriate Government Department in respect of the directors” handling of the allairs
of the company.

Investigations

[n accordance with the best practice directives of SIP 2 “Investications by Ofiice

Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations.” the Liquidator has undertaken
assessments to ascertain whether there are potential areas of recoveries for the estate or
matters of public interest requiring lurthermore detaited investigation. This work was
also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there
were uny matlers which may lead 0 any recoveries for the benetit of creditors. Fhis
would tvpically include any potential claims which may be brought against parties
cither connected to. or whe have past dealimgs with. the Company .

Fhis mitial assessment has been completed and the Baiguidator did not identily any
tssets or actions which might [ead t a recovery for creditors.

Although this work did not gencrate any financial benefit o creditors, it was necessary
to meet the statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and investigations
into potential richts of actions to cnhance realisations.

3 REALISATION OF ASSETS
A summary ol Liquidator’s Receipls & Payments Account in this tatten for the period
17th November 2018 to 8th November 2019 together with cumulative details ol the
transactions from [ 7th November 2017 to 8th November 2019 s attached at Appendix
1.
Batance at Bank
This represents the credit balance held in the company s bank account with National
Westminster Bank Ple at the cessation of trading.
T ransactions with connected partics
In accordunce with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (7SIP 13700 the Oftice Holder
is required o disclose to creditors the details of any assct sold by the Luquidator to
connected parties.
The Liquidator can contirm that no such sates were made to any partv. including
connected partics. during the course of her administration of the company s atlaurs.
Reegistered Office: Inducta House, rrycrs Road, Bloxwich, Waisall, West Mudlgnds W52 /L7 4

Tel 01922625777 Email- - ¢ w0 - cowuk



Churchfield Sofa Bed Company Limited (In CVL) - Liquidator’s Final Account

4 CREDITORS

lrrespective ol whether sutficient realisations are achieved o pay o dwvidend o
creditors. the Erguidator may 1o carey out certain tasks as detailed i the listat Appendix
HE The folfowing secttons advise of anticipated outcomes to creditors and 1 any

destributions are w be paid to creditors.

Secured ereditors

Anexamimation of the company”™s mortgace revister held by the Registrar of Companies

showed that the company has not granted any charees over ils assels.

Preferential ereditors

.mplovee elaims

Crown Preference in o refation to VAT and PAYE was abolished in 2003 and
consequently, in the majority of cases. preferential creditors™ claims relate 1o certain
Habilities in respect of unpaid wages. holiday pay and pension contributions only.

Accordingly. there have been no preferendal claims in this matter as disclosed in the
dircctor’s Statement of Aftairs.

Prescribed Part

Fhe Preseribed Part” is a statutory amount. caleulated as a percentage ot net floating
charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is
calculated on a sliding scale up 1o maximum of £600.000 before costs.

The Company has not granted a (loating charge to any creditor afier 13 September 2003
and consequently there will be no requirement to set aside a preseribed part in this

Liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

Certam creditors” elaims remain outstanding. however, the foltowing claims have been

recetved: -

Per Statement Clamm
Creditor of Affairs Recerved
£ £
Trade & Expense 20074 3.500.00
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYFE/NIC/ VAT 134,453 113.363.99
Director’s Loan Account FS.000 -
Redundancy and Payments in Lieu 49.025 48.737.42

Additional Claims - 3.186.53

£221.552 E170.587.94

Y
e

stered Gilice Inducta House, Fryers Road, Bloxwich, Walsall, West Micllands WS2 717 5
cel (11922 6237/7 cmal, - R o uk



Churchfield Sofa Bed Company Limited {In CVL) - Liquidator’s Final Account

The Liguidator has collated and acknowledeed (where requested) the claims of the
ordinary unsecured creditors. however. the unsecured claims have not been formally
adjudicated upon at the date ot this Report.

Dividend prospects

Withour prejudice to the {inal outcome of the matters relating to the administration of
the winding up proceedings and. based on information (o date, the Liquidator considers
there will be insufficient realisations to discharge in full all costs of the proceedings. In
the circumstances, there is no likelibood of a distribution to any class ol creditor in this
matter.

3 FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Costs

I'he board previousty authorised the pay ment of a lee in the sumy of £6.000 plus VAT tor
the assistance with preparing the Statement ol Affwirs and convening the decision
procedure of the creditors.

Full payment has been received by this tirmy in respeet of e Statement of Alfairs fee

of £6.000 plus VAT, No other costs of any nature were required prior o the Tormal
liquidation appointiment.

The Liguidator’s fees

[tis the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate stalt member
at the appropriate level of experience. Junior members of stafl deal with the day o day
routine administration on cascs which is progressed by the case manager and.
ultimately. the Office ITolder then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are
complex and Htigious. the work will be undertaken by the case manager and closely
supervised by the Office Holder appointed.

‘the basis of the Liquidator’s fees has not been fixed. No resolution was proposed to
creditors in respect of the Liguidator™s remiuncration. Based on present information, the
company has insutficient assels to enable the payment of any fees or category 2
disbursements from the estate.

The time costs for the year under review are £2.240.73, representing 13,10 hours at an
average hourly rate of £171.05. The total time costs during the period of my
appointment amount 1o £8.293 .99 representing 48.70 hours at an average hourly rate of
£170.31.

The Liguidator has not utilised the services ol'any sub-contractors on the administration

ol this case.

Aegsteren Office Inducta House, Fryers Road, Blaxwich, Walsall, West Midlands ws2 7172 6

Tel: 01922 624777 Emall: = - T ook



Churchfield Sofa Bed Company Limited (In CVL) — Liquidator’s Final Account

0

Correspondence has been torwarded to all ereditors previously. requesting nominations
for Nembers of Figuidaton Commitiee. as required by Rufe 6.19 of the Insolvency
(Eneland & Wales) Rules 2016 and none have beenrecerved. In the circumstances. no
Prguidation Committe has been established in the winding-up proceedings

Dishursements

[he disbursements that have been incurred and not vet paid during the period are
detatled on Appendix V.o Also included in Appendix V is the cumulative cxpenses
mcurred durig the Ligquidation.

No resolution was proposed 1o creditors with recards to the Liguidator™s Category 2

ishbursements.

Creditors™ approval s ot required for necessary external disbursements paid to
independent third parties as disclosed. Payments made in respect of the above are
defimed as “Category | dishursements”™, Category © disbursements incurred in this casc
total £677.05 of which £318.72 has been paid since the date of my appointment. as

disclosed on the attached schedule,

With effect from Ist January 2003, a Liguidator must obtain creditors” approval to draw
her firm™s iternal disbursements. costs and expenses in dealing with an estute.

gL as appropriate. printing. photocopying. document storage. registered otfice
fee and telephone charges. Payvments in respect ol this type of expense are referred (o
as “Category 2 disbursements™. Category 2 disbursenients incurred m this case total
£415.90. as disclosed on the attached schedule.

includin

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Under Rule 159 of the Insolvency Rules. an unsccured creditor may, with the
permission of the court or with the concurrence of 3% in value of the unsecurcd
creditors (including the ereditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator™s
remuneration and expenses. within 21 davs of receipt of this report. Any sceured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

Under Rule 18,34 of the Rules. an unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the
court or with the concurrence of 10% ~in valuc of the creditors (including the creditor
moquestionh. apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basts of the Liquidator’s
fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred. within 8
weeks ol receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to

court within the same tume Timit,

Reantecod Gfhice Inducta House, Fryoers 2oad, Blowwoh, Walsall, West Midlands w2 717 7

Tt Q1922623777 Emiaif o © ok



Churchfield Sofa Bed Company Limited {In CVL) — Liquidator’s Fi

7 CONCLUSION

There are no other matters owtstanding and the affairs off
wolnd up.

nat Account

the company have been tully

Any ereditor who may reguire further information regarding the content of this report.

should not hesitate to contact the Liguidator.

Signed by 1P e TS e, Date:

MRS EILEEN T F SALE FIPA

Ropstered Otfue ieducta House, Fryoes Road, Blosw.ch, Walsali, West Midiands. W52 7LZ

Tel Q1922624777 Emait -0 o Coov. ok



Churchfield Sofa Bed Company Limited {in CVL} — Liquidator’s Final Account

Appendix |

STATUTORY INFORMATION

‘CompanyNanm

Company Number:

Date of lncorporatlon

,7r03252235

Church‘no[d Sofa Bed Company errted

19th September 1996

Natur_e of Business:

—_ = '

| l\/lanufacture of Sofa Beds & Furniture

' Reéiéie red Office:

' ‘ Formerly 17 Duke Street, Formby,

" Liverpool, £37 4AN

Changed to: Inducta House Fryers Road,
' Bloxwich, Walsall, W52 7t7

| Traciiriné_Add resses:

7 Formerly: Unit 5, F;i_neapple Park, Winsford

* Industrial Estate, Winsford, Cheshire. CW7
_BPRand;
17 Duke Street, Formby, giver_pp_ql, L37 4AN

Directors in last three years:

; Mr Stephen Hamblett

o Appomted 20th September 1996

Resigned: N/A

Company Secretaries in fast three years:

None

 Auditors:

Ashurst Accountancy Lt_a 17 Duke Street,
' Formby, Liverpool, L37 4AN

;_DebentureﬂHolders:

' None

Authorised & Issued Share Capital

£2 divided into Qr_gwina-ry £1 Shares

) Class of Shares !ssned:

_"E"br_rfinary 7

£2

;__S_-nkare Capital:

: Name of Shareholders

' Mr S P Hamblett B |

‘Name and company numbers of parent

Shares He!d 2 Ordmary £1Shares

subsidiary and associated companies: “N/A i N
ORI ~d Offica tnducta House, Pryers Road, Bloxwich, Walsall, Wost Midiands W2 702 9
Toi 01922621777 Ervai: -~ : o uk



Churchfield Sofa Bed Company Limited (in CvL) - Liquidator’s Final Account

Appendix 1

COMPANY NUMBER: (03232235

CUURCHEIELD SOFA BED COMPANY LIMITED
N CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIOQOUIDATION)

SUMMARY OF THE LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

As per
Statement
ol Allairs

£ RECEIPLS

Balance boueht forward

O3 Cash at Bank
VAT Redund

SR

PAYMENTS

Statutory Adverusing
Insolvencey Bond

Company Scarch l'ee
Legal ees & Charges

[ rquidator’s Disbursements

Input VAT

Faleen T F Sale FIPA
aquidator
15th September 2019

17tk November 2018
Lo
8th November 2019

Total
17th November 2017
[t

3th November 2019

£ £
Nil
318.7 318.72
4435 24055
£363.07 £363.07
169.20 166.20
66.00 6H6.00
1.00 i.00
32.56 52.56
29.96 RURY
4433 4435

£363.07

Reghierad Office: Induscta House, Fryers Road, Bloswich, Watsall, wwest Midlands WS2 712

Tel 01922 624777

10



AppendivH

“huechfield Sofa Bed Company Limited (In CVL) — Liquidator's Final Account

CHURCHFIELD SOFA BED COMPANY LIMITED
(INCREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

B3eton Iy detailed information about the tasks undeitaken by the Liquidator tor the review
pertod 17th November 2017 10 8th November 2019

{ene dl l)usu l[}llnll

Statutor 23 (‘()H]p/irliu e,
Abdmainiver {Jt.r(m and Planning

—_—

|
|
'
l

: Brief Summary

S Statutoryadvertising

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements ;
RBonding the case for the valuc of the assets J‘
Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including
annu;ll rcccipt% and paymcnt%

[)oulmun nuntenance!/ e
Creviews/checklist

HJI]E\ account Lulmmlalm[mn

l’lzmninu : l\uu\\

I Bank account reconciliations

I 1I1ng ol documents |
Periodic file reviews documenting strategy ;
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task

lists/diaries

Updating checklists
Preparing correspondence opunnﬁ and clomnn accounts
Requesting bank statements |

Maintenance of the estate cash book L
Discussions u.gzudm" qtrdtemcs 5 1o be pursucd

Correspondence with director to provide all books & records
Identifving & recording all books & records received

—_—

- Books and records - “storagc

Pcnslun scheme

e e .
i

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage -

Iduml} mg whether there is a pumon scheme
Submitting the relevant notices if' a penston scheme 1s

- —_ _—_
1

identitied i

Reports

C'losure

Im csnnmwm

\”3 D Reyiew

Circulating mitial report 1o creditors upon appoimtment
Preparing annual progress report, investigation and general

L reports to ereditors
. Cireulating final report to creditors s

\
|
i
i
i
I
I

|
|
i
'
|
i
|

Review case to ensure all matters have becn tinadised
Draft final report

P Obtain clearance to close from HIMRC

File documents with Registrar of Companies -

—_—— e —

L C ollection and making an inventory of co Lompam books and

L records
- Correspondence to request information on the company’s

dealings. making further enquiries ot third parties
Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and
directors

Reviewing company’s books and records

Registered Office Inducts Howse, Fryer, Road, Bloxwsch, Walsall, West Midlands W52 712 11

Tk Q1922621777 smail

o uh



Churchficld Sofa Bed Campany Limited (In CVL) - Liguidator’s Final Account )

General Deseription

\ldlutut\ ;qlmunt' on aonduu
ol director(s)

Bud Summary

l’n,]mmlum of defi ficieney statement

TCQLIIJH]” CL,I[dl['l [ldl]\dL.llUH’\

Preparing stalutony investigation upml\

Ltatsing with Insolveney Service

CReview ol specitic transactions and laising with directors

Submission of report with the insolvency Service

Rcuhm{mn uf Iswrs

This involves work m readising assets of the company which

are known and stated i the Statement of AfTairs.

Correspondence with Bank

Creditor Communication

 Deating widh proofs of debt

Receive and tollow up creditor ulqun s Vid lclq)lwm
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their

representatives via email and post

rnent departments
- Dealing with disputes. including communication with director
CAsststing employees 1o pursue claims via the RPO-
| Preparation of cmuspnndmu to potential creditors im 1Lm«-

Fxchanges with cove

‘ submission of POD
|

Reeeipt of POD

| Filing POD when not related w a dividend

' Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to
a dividend

Hemistored Offacen Inducta House, Fryees Road, H‘Oxwuh Walsall, West Midlands. Ws2 717

Tel 01922 624777 Emarl

oo uk

12

B

‘
|



Churchtield Sofa Bed Company Limited (In CVL) — Liquidator’s Final Account

Anpendin [V

CHURCHFIELD SOFA BED COMPANY LIMITED
(N CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Summary of tme spent for period t7th November 2018 1o 8th November 2019

Clussification Partner Case Senior Support Total Time Cost Average
Ofwork Manager Adinin Staff Hours Rate £7b
i £

Administration
And plannming (Prey
Fon Qa:'ig:ilii?nrera\f o o
Realisation
O Assels
Trading
Creditors 0.10 .30 1.00 1.60 [§9.23 11I8.28
Statators compliance, 2.30 3.70 (.50 11.50 205148 178.39
admimistration and
planning
Fotal hours 240 9.20 1.30 15.10 2.240.73 171.03

LN -

Fotal lees

Clanmed

The table below sets out the current charge-out rates. Time charged in 6 minute units or muttiples thereof

Chargeout rates: -

Partner £351.45
Case Manager £260.00
Senior Administrators £138.00
Support Staff £85.10

At the discretion of Sale Smith & Co. Limited, the above rates may be varied from time to time. Any

changes wilt be notified to creditors when necessary.

<A Oce tndudcta dause, Fryces Road, Biokwech, Walsall, West Midlandy Ws2 7LZ

ol QLG22 627077 Eovvati . - CEO bk

13



Churchfield Sofa Bed Company Limited {In CvL) - Liquidator’s Final Account

Summuary of time spent for period | 7th November 2017 (o §th November 2019

CHURCHFIVLD SOFA BED COMPANY LIMITED
(N CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Classification
Of work

Administration
And planning (Pre)

Imvestigations

Realisation
O Assets

Trading

Creditors

Statutory compliance,
administration and
planning

Total hours

Total tees

lanmed

Partner

.90

340

080

Case

Manager

Sentor Support Total Time Cost

Admin Staff Hours
£

4.10 1.30 16.10 3,584.63

5700 11200 271958

0.70 0.70 96.60

.90 7.00 12.80 1.588.20

1 7.80 280 24.00 3.889.61

2910 Q.86 48.70 8.293 .99

NIl

Arverage
Rale /h
£
22204
24282

156500

12408

162.07

17031

The table below sets out the current charge-out rates. Time charged in 6 minute units or multiptes thereof

Chargeout rates: -

Partner
Case Manage

r

Senior Administrators

Support Staff

£351.45
£260.00
£138.00
£85.10

At the discretion of Sale Smith & Co. Limited, the above rates may be varied from time to time. Any
changes will be notified to creditors when necessary.

Hegisterod Offices Inducta House, Fryars Road. Bloxwich, Walsall wWest Midlands, W52 7L

Tol

01922624777

Emand:

st ro.uk

14



Chyrchfield Sofa Bed Company Limited {In CVL) — Liguidator’s Final Account

" OAppendin V

CHURCHFIFELD SOFA BED COMPANY LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Summary ol the expenses for the period under reviess and the total to date

Inaccordance with Statement of Insohveney Practice 9 (SIP®) disbursements are cat
Catepory | ¢direct disbursements) and Catesory 2 (indirect disbursementsy as follows: -

Catevory 1 Disbursements:
Where there is specific expenditure refating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable

to paxment to an independent third party. are treated as disbursements recoverable without prior
approval of creditors. In this statement these are referred o as “category T disbursements

Amount incurred Amount drawn Total Total
in reporting Dishursement Disbursement

1 ‘a BN A s
ypeand purpose in reporting

period (£) period (£) incurred to date(f)

drawn to date (£)

Statuters Advertising [69.20 169.20
fsohveney Bond 66.00 66.00
Compuany House Search Fee 100 1.00
Postaes 721 16.84 29.96
Lepal Fees & Charges 39401 399,04 52.36
dotaf o £401.22 ENil £677.03 £E318.72

Category 2 disbursements

Cateeors 2 disbursements are expenses incurred by the tiem and recharged to the estate. They are not

attributed Hy an independent third party and are recoverable in full from the estate. subject to the basis

ol ihe disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance.

Amount incurred Amount dravwn Total Total :

Disbursement
drawn to date (£

Disbursement
incurred to date(t)

tn reporting,
period (£)

in reporting
period (£}

Trpe and purpose

Storage of Company Records (2 boxes) 80.00 2.40.00
Storage of Admmistration Records 60.00
Stationery & Printing [6.70 113,90 ]
total L9670 ENT] 41590, |

e storage of company’s books and recards are at the fnsobvency Practitioner’s own storage Tacility.
The books and records will be stored in banker’s boxes and a storage fee will be charged at the rate of
LHO per box per quarter {13 weeks). This charae covers the transportation of records from the company s
premises. storage retrieval of books and records in storage for administration purposes and the
Jestrucoion of such books and records on the fest anniversars ot completion of the Insolvency

admmistration.

Mhe storave of company’s warking papers is at the Insolveney Practitioner’s own storage factlity. The
files will be stored in banker's boxes and a storage fee will be charged at the rate of £10 per annum.
[his charge covers the administration costs of archiving and retrieval of documents.

All circulars will be sent out by second elass post and the actual postage cost will be charged as an
enpense to the estate. Inrespect of cireulars. stationery is charged at 10p per copy paper.

Beaistered Office inducta Hause, Fryers Road, Bloxwich, Walsall, West Midlands W52 717 15

Tel 01922624777 Cmaib: - CLCO UK



